

## Information clause for the Buyer or proxies representing the Buyer of explosives precursors

(Fulfilment of the information obligation under Article 14 (1) and (2) of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC - General Data Protection Regulation, hereinafter "GDPR")

- 1. ANWIL S.A. with its registered office in Włocławek (87-805), at the address: ul. Toruńska 222 (hereinafter referred to as: ANWIL S.A.) informs that it is a controller of your personal data. Contact phone number for the data controller: (24) 20 21 222.
- 2. The following email address is used to contact the Data Protection Officer at ANWIL S.A.: <a href="mailto:daneosobowe@anwil.pl">daneosobowe@anwil.pl</a>. The Data Protection Officer may also be contacted in writing, at the address of the registered office of ANWIL S.A., indicated in item 1, with the following annotation: "Data Protection Officer" ["Inspektor Ochrony Danych"]. The information concerning the Data Protection Officer is also available at the website: <a href="www.anwil.pl">www.anwil.pl</a> in the "Personal Data" ["Dane osobowe"] tab.
- 3. Your personal data has been obtained by ANWIL S.A. in connection with the need to fulfil the legal obligations of ANWIL S.A., including, in particular, the obligations of an obliged institution under Regulation (EU) 2019/1148 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors, amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 and repealing Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 and the European Commission Notice "Guidelines for the implementation of Regulation (EU) 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors" (2020/C 210/01).
- 4. Your personal data may be processed by ANWIL S.A. for the following purposes:
  - a) to verify that a prospective customer is a professional user or another economic operator, the economic operator who makes available a restricted explosives precursor to a professional user or another economic operator shall for each transaction request the following information, unless such a verification for that prospective customer has already occurred within a period of one year prior to the date of that transaction and the transaction does not significantly deviate from previous transactions:
    - proof of identity of the individual entitled to represent the prospective buyer;
    - the trade, business, or profession together with the company name, address and the value added tax identification number or any other relevant company registration number, if any, of the prospective buyer;
    - the intended use of the restricted explosives precursors by the prospective buyer.
  - b) to fulfil the legal obligations of ANWIL S.A., including in particular the obligations of an obliged institution, resulting from the aforementioned Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) on the marketing and use of explosives precursors and the aforementioned notification of the European Commission.
- 5. The legal basis for the processing of your personal data by ANWIL S.A., depending on the type of cooperation, for the purposes indicated in (4) above, lies in:
  - a) the fulfilment of the legal obligations (pursuant to Article 6(1)(c) of the RODO) of ANWIL S.A. under the aforementioned Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) on the marketing and use of explosives precursors and the aforementioned European Commission notice;
  - b) legitimate interest of ANWIL S.A. (in accordance with Article 6(1)(f) of the GDPR), consisting in enabling correct safe provision of explosives precursors.
- 6. Your personal data may be transferred by ANWIL S.A. to the National Contact Point for explosive precursors.
- 7. Your personal data will be processed for the period necessary to pursue the legitimate interests of ANWIL S.A. and to fulfil the obligations arising from provisions of law, i.e. for 18 months from the date of the transaction. The data processing period may be extended only in the case and within the scope in which this will be required by provisions of law.
- 8. You have the following rights connected with the processing of your personal data:
  - a) the right of access your personal data as a data subject,
  - b) the right to rectify your personal data,
  - c) the right to have your personal data removed or their processing limited,
  - d) the right to object in cases when ANWIL S.A. processes your personal data on the basis of its legitimate interest; an objection may be raised due to special circumstances.



The request which pertains to exercising of the foregoing rights may be sent by you to the following email address: daneosobowe@anwil.pl, or to the address of the registered office of ANWIL S.A., indicated in item 1, with the following annotation: "Data Protection Officer" ["Inspektor Ochrony Danych"].

9. You have the right to lodge a complaint with the President of the Personal Data Protection Office.